
 

 

 
Date of issue: 1st April 2011 

  

MEETING  CABINET 
 Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - 

Finance & Strategy 
 Councillor S Chaudhry Community & Leisure 
 Councillor A S Dhaliwal Performance & Accountability 
 Councillor Matloob Opportunity & Skills 
 Councillor Pantelic Education and Children 
 Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces 
 Councillor Small Health & Wellbeing 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CATHERINE MEEK 
 
01753 875120 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 Apologies for absence.   
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th March 2011 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Performance and Financial Monitoring 2010/11 
 

11 - 84 All 

4.   Regeneration and Community Hubs – Projects 
Update  
 

Presentation All 

5.   Phase 1 and 2 Britwell and Haymill Regeneration 
Scheme - Update 
 

To 
Follow 

Britwell; 
Haymill 

6.   Introduction of Dog Control Orders 
 

85 - 90 All 

7.   Contracts in Excess of £250,000 
 

91 - 94 All 

8.   Tender Award - Mobile Telephony and  Furniture 
 

95 - 98 All 

9.   Play Area Development 
 

99 - 104 All 

10.   Audit Plan 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

11.   Future Provision at Haymill 
 

To 
Follow 

Haymill 

12.   Highway Changes in Chalvey 
 

To 
Follow 

Chalvey 

13.   References from Overview and Scrutiny 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

14.   Executive Forward Plan 
 

105 - 112
[...]
tes of the meeting held on 7th February, 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

110. Performance and Financial Reporting 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which highlighted the Council’s overall 
performance from delivery of service to financial management for the period up to 
and including January 2011.  
 
The Cabinet noted that there was a replacement document circulated for the 
Housing Revenue Account Summary. The Cabinet was advised by the Deputy 
Director of Finance that there was an underspend of £896k which had increased 
during February. It was noted that since the Britwell and Haymill Project had been 
updated on the 21st February an update report had been prepared which was due 
to be considered later in the meeting. It was noted that the underspend placed 
the Council in a robust position to deal with future cuts.  
 
Resolved: -That the following aspects of the report be noted: 

i. Performance and Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital 

 
111. Slough Borough Council's Third Local Transport Plan 2011-2026  

 
The Cabinet considered a report concerning the Third Local Transport Plan 
(LTP3) which would provide the framework for planning and implementing 
transport measures in the Borough over the next 15 years. Cabinet also 
considered the interim transport implementation plan for 2011/12, which set out 
the transport measures to be employed over the first year of LTP3. Cabinet 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Cabinet - 14.03.11 

received a presentation which highlighted the salient points of the plans. The Plan 
represented a fifteen year period as opposed to the previous plans which only 
covered five years.  A Commissioner questioned the financial prospects for the 
plan in relation to central government’s funding proposals. It was noted that the 
government had recently published a white paper which meant the funding 
picture was understood.  No major programmes were planned until after 2015 but 
funding ma
[...]
mitment to 
tackle climate change. The Cabinet agreed that the targets set were quite 
ambitions but the Council was committed to achieving them. 
 
(a) That the Climate Change Strategy be approved. 
 
(b) That the publication and launch of the Climate Change Strategy as outlined in 

paragraph 5.4 of the report be approved; 
 
(c)  That the development of a supporting Action Plan be approved; 
 
(d) That the principle of entering into a legal agreement with Anesco Ltd to install 

solar PV panels on a number of key council buildings as outlined in paragraph 
5.5 of the report be approved but that the final decision and the terms and 
conditions of the legal agreement be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Acting Borough 
Secretary and Solicitor or Head of Legal Services. 

 
120. Vote of Thanks for the Director of the Green and Built Environment  

 
The Cabinet agreed a vote of thanks for Denise Alder, Strategic Director of the 
Green and Built Environment for her dedication and hard work whilst at Slough, 
as this was her last Cabinet meeting prior to taking early retirement.  
 

121. References from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
None were received. 
 

122. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Resolved:- That the Executive Forward Plan for the period March to June be 
approved. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.25 pm) 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:  Cabinet     DATE: 11th April 2011 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources  
(For all enquiries) (01753 875300) 
  
WARD(S):  All 
 
PORTFOLIO:  All   
 

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2010/11   

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to 

financial management covering the period up to and including February 2011 against 
[...]
unds not allocated Grant (28,000) (28,000) (28,000) 0 0 GREEN

Total Corproate (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) 0 0

TOTAL REVENUE REDUCTIONS (2,914,739) (2,889,738) (2,782,371) 107,367 25,000

CAPITAL REDUCTIONS

GREEN & BUILT ENVIRONMENT

Integrated Transport Block Grant (360,000) (360,000) (360,000) 0 0 GREEN

Road Safety Capital Grant (47,000) (47,000) (47,000) 0 0 GREEN

Total Green & Built Environment (407,000) (407,000) (407,000) 0 0

TOTAL CAPITAL REDUCTIONS (407,000) (407,000) (407,000) 0 0

TOTAL REDUCTIONS (3,321,739) (3,296,738) (3,189,371) 107,367 25,000

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet   DATE:11th  April 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Dympna Molloy, Head of Neighbourhood Enforcement 
 (For all enquiries)   01753 875215    
    
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Environment and Open Spaces - Councillor Parmar and 

Neighbourhoods and Renewal - Councillor Swindlehurst 
 

PART I 
KEY DECISION 

 
DOG CONTROL ORDERS  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To seek approval to implement a range of Dog Control Orders to: balance the 
interests of dog owners against those of the wider population; improve the look of the 
town by encouraging dog owners to pick up after their dogs; make people feel safer 
and not harassed by nuisance and/or dangerous dogs; and enable effective 
enforcement in relation to dogs including the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices and 
prosecution of those who fail to comply with the conditions of the Orders.  To review 
the current fine in relation to dog fouling to reflect the public health risk and 
unpleasant nature of the offence. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve: 
 
(a)  That the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team carry out statutory public 

consultation to introduce Dog Control Orders in order to tackle the following 
prescribed offences under Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005: 

 
(i) Failure to remove dog faeces (Borough wide Order); 
(ii) Failure to keep a dog on a lead in specified locations; 
(iii) Failure to put and keep a dog on a lead when directed by an Authorised 

Officer (Borough wide Order); 
(iv) Permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded; 
(v) Limit the number of dogs under control of any person in a designated area 

(Borough wide Order). 
 

(b)  That the following be added as paragraph 85a, Part 3 to the Scheme of Officer 
Delegations for Assistant Director of Public Protection: 

 
Authority to amend and/or extend existing Dog Control Orders in consultation 
with the relevant Commissioner. 
 

(c)  That the current level of fine for dog fouling of £50 be increased to £80 forthwith.  
This is the maximum permitted fine under The Environmental Offences (Fixed 
Penalties)(Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2006.  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 85



 

 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

3.1. A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work and Play 
 

Not only is dog fouling unpleasant, it represents a risk to public health.  Dog 
faeces can contain the roundworm, Toxocara canis, which if ingested by humans 
can cause a number of diseases.  Children are particularly vulnerable to its 
effects.  In rare cases, infection has caused blindness.  The quicker that dog 
faeces is cleaned up; the risk of the roundworm becoming infective is greatly 
reduced. 
 
Other zoonotic diseases that are transferred by dog faeces to humans include 
Giardia, which causes diarrhoea and abdominal pain, and Campylobacter, which 
causes the same symptoms but also vomiting and fever. 
 
The Dog Control Orders are aimed at balancing the interests of dog owners by 
allowing dogs to be exercised without undue restrictions and the needs of 
children, in particular, to have access to dog-free areas or where dogs are kept 
under stricter control. 
 

3.2. Being Safe, Feeling Safe 
 
 The quality of the environment where someone lives can often be linked to their 

perception of
[...]
s who do not pick up after 
their dog has fouled.  This 
should reduce incidence of dog 
fouling and, therefore, public 
health risk posed.  

Reduced risk to public 
health as outlined in 
paragraph 3.2. 

b Failure to keep a dog on a 
lead in designated areas 
 
(Dog Control Order) 
 

Opportunity:  to reduce risk to 
the public and, in particular, 
drivers by requiring dogs to be 
kept on a lead in high risk 
environments, for example, 
alongside main roads. 

Reduced risk to public 
health as outlined in 
paragraph 3.2., for 
example, playing 
fields. 

c Failure to put and keep a dog 
on a lead when directed by 
an Authorised Officer 
(Borough wide Dog Control 
Order) 
 

Threat: officers currently have 
no powers to require a dog 
owner to put their dog on a lead.  
This may pose a risk to public 
health and safety. 

Reduced fear of crime 
and / or anti-social 
behaviour as outlined 
in paragraph 3.1. 

d Permitting a dog to enter 
land from which dogs are 
excluded 
(Dog Control Order) 
 

Opportunity: to proactively 
protect public health by 
preventing fouling in areas 
where children play by 
permanently excluding dogs 
from the area. 
 

Reduced fear of crime 
and / or anti-social 
behaviour as outlined 
in paragraph 3.1. and 
reduced risk to public 
health as outlined in 
paragraph 3.2. 

e Limit the number of dogs 
under control of any person 
in a designated area 
(Borough wide Dog Control 
Order) 
 

Threat:  a person may be 
unable to adequately control 
multiple dogs when in public or 
to pick up their faeces. 
 
Opportunity:  to reduce the risk 
of dogs becoming dangerously 
out of control due to owner’s 
inability to control them due to 
number of dogs in their care. 

Reduced fear of crime 
and / or anti-social 
behaviour as outlined 
in paragraph 3.1. and 
reduced risk to public 
health as outlined in 
paragraph 3.2. 

 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
Providing that dog owners act responsibly and control their dog(s) as
[...]
rban areas and to 

discourage persons allowing dogs to stray and foul.  Under the Road Traffic Act 
1988, which is enforced by the police, it is already an offence for a person to cause 
or permit a dog to be on a public footway or grass verge adjacent to a road without 
its being on a lead.  This is not a police priority, particularly as any offence would 
have to go to court.  A Dog Control Order would enable Council officers to serve a 
Fixed Penalty Notice for breach of the Order.  

 
 This may act also act as a deterrent for dog owners to allow their dog to stray. 

 
5.2.2. Shopping Areas / Precincts 

 
In areas with a high footfall, it is particularly important that dogs are kept under 
control to enable the public to move freely without being troubled by dogs causing a 
nuisance, alarm or distress.  There is the additional benefit that dog owners would 
have no excuse for not picking up after their dog has fouled.  

Page 88



 

 The following areas are proposed as Dog Control Zones for this purpose: 
 

• High Street, Slough (whole length of High Street) and adjoining 
alleyways 

• Wentworth Avenue parade 

• Harrow Market Place, Langley 

• Trelawney Avenue Shop Parade 

• Slough Cemetery and Crematorium 

• Public Car Parks 

• The Cinder Track 
 
5.3. Failure to put and keep a dog on a lead when directed by an Authorised 

Officer (Borough wide Order) 
 

As discussed in paragraph 3.2., it may be appropriate for an officer to require 
an owner to put their dog on a lead in order to ensure the safety of the 
general public and/or of themselves. 
 
Situations that may require a dog to be put onto a lead would include, for 
example, where: 
 
(i) a dog is being a nuisance; 
(ii) a dog’s behaviour is causing alarm and distress to others; 
(iii) an officer needs to speak to the dog owner;  
(iv) a dog is deemed to be dangerously out of control 

 
5.4. Permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded  
 
 There are some locations where it is 
[...]
undue restrictions 
against the needs of residents and visitors to the Borough to feel safe and secure 
when moving around the Borough.  Orders also enable the Council to protect the 
health and welfare of children, particularly, in relation to exclusion of dogs from 
confined play areas. 
 
Dog control orders cannot be enacted without public consultation.  Should Cabinet 
agree with the proposals in this report, the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team will 
conduct consultation exercises in line with statute through the local media and 
stakeholder organisations prior to implementing the Orders. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

DEFRA (2006), Dog Control Orders: Guidance on Sections 55 to 67 of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005: 
 
http://www.defra.gov.uk/search/results.htm?cx=014361324438485032053%3A0awa
mh6zwlk&cof=FORID%3A11&ie=UTF-
8&q=dog+control+orders&siteurl=www.defra.gov.uk%2Fenvironment%2Fquality%2F
#1251 
 
 

Page 90



 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet   DATE: 11th April 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek, Deputy Borough Secretary 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875011 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Leader / Finance and Strategy – Councillor Anderson 
 

PART I 
KEY DECISION 

 
 

CONTRACTS IN EXCESS OF £250,000 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

To advise the Cabinet of the contracts of an estimated value of over £250,000 that 
are proposed to be let in the 2011/12 financial year and any exemptions to 
competitive tendering due to be approved. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the list of contracts attached at Appendix A 
be endorsed and to determine whether there are any special requirements it wishes 
to agree, with regard to any particular contract. 
 

3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 This report, being entirely administrative in nature does not directly contribute to the 

Community Strategy priorities. However the contracts listed in the appendix wi
[...]
2. Recruitment advertising - to be awarded for a 1 + 1 term: potentially 

£252,000 pa based on previous expenditure. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 93



APPENDIX A 

CONTRACTS WHERE EXEMPTIONS TO COMPETETIVE TENDERING 
ARE SOUGHT 
 
Community and Wellbeing 
 
Residential Care - Gurney House 
 
Education and Children’s Services 
 
None 
 
Customer and Transactional Services 
 
None 
 
Resources and Regeneration 
 
None 
 

Page 94



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet   DATE: 11th April 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joanna Head (Assistant Director of Procurement & 

Commissioning) 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875285 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Leader, Finance and Strategy – Councillor Anderson 
 

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
TENDER AWARD – MOBILE TELEPHONY AND FURNITURE 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To present to Cabinet for their review and ratification the tender panel 
recommendations for the contract award of Mobile Telephony Contract to 
Telefonica O2 UK Limited and the Furniture Contract to AFI Group Limited. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the contract award recommendations 
for the: 
(a) Mobile Telephony Contract  
(b) Furniture Provision Contract 

be approved. 
 

3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

• Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 

• Adding years to Life and Life to years 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All 
 

The contracts detailed within this report provide business support services to 
the Council in the delivery and achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities.  
 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
The financial implications are contained within the main body of the report 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 95



(b) Risk Management 
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

Ratify the contract 
award notice for 
Mobile Telephony  
 

Risk of not undertaking a 
competitive tend
[...]
hony and Office Furniture contracts. 
 

7. Appendices Attached in Part II 
 
 Model Tender Evaluation Reports for Furniture and Mobile Telephony 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

None 
 
 

Page 98



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet    DATE: 11th April 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Alison Hibbert – Head of Culture & Sports Delivery 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875896 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO:         Cultural and Leisure – Councillor Chaudhry 

 Education and Children – Councillor Pantelic 
 Environment and Open Spaces – Councillor Parmar  

 
PART I  

FOR INFORMATION 
 
PLAY AREA DEVELOPMENT 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To inform Members of the Cabinet of progress on the development and improvement 
of Slough’s play areas and achievements in play development work. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the achievements over the last two years in 
the provision of play and in the improvements made to the Council’s play areas 
across the borough be noted. 

 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 
The provision of new play opportunities for all children and young people in Slough 
will enable them to enjoy their younger years and to play in harmony. 

 
Adding years to Life and Life to years 
Children and young people who get the opportunity to be really active in their 
formative years will live longer. 

 
Being Safe, Feeling Safe 
All the new play areas enable children and young people to play in a safe 
environment whilst being able to explore and develop important skills vital to 
successful child development.  All installations meet British Standards.  

 
A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work and Play 
All the new play areas fully endorse the principles of a green environment with the 
majority of the facilities being laid to turf or surfacing which promotes grass growth. 
Areas surrounding new play developments have been fully landscaped

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson, S Chaudhry, Matloob, Pantelic, Parmar, Small 
and Swindlehurst 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor A S Dhaliwal 

 
PART 1 

 
123. Declarations of Interest  

 
In relation to agenda item 4 Regeneration and Community Hubs – Projects 
Update Presentation Councillor MacIsaac advised that he was a governor for 
the Lea Nursery and would be asking questions on the item. 
 

124. Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2011 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

125. Regeneration and Community Hubs – Projects Update Presentation  
 
Cabinet received a presentation which brought together the current position and 
planned activity on the regeneration schemes in Slough. The presentation 
included details of both the physical aspects of the building scheme and how 
the projects would be used to develop the capacity for community services. The 
Assistant Director for Environment and Regeneration detailed the progress 
made on the Slough Town Football Club development, the Britwell Community 
Hub and the Chalvey Early Years Centre. The Assistant Director for Culture and 
Skills advised Cabinet of the community provision that would be available on 
each site.  
 
A Member present under Rule 30 asked about the provision of a satellite library 
on the Lea Nursery School site as it was a very small space and there may be 
noise and safeguarding issues. The Assistant Director advised that these 
concerns had been taken on board and advice had been received regarding 
safeguarding issues. An options appraisal was taking place for the development 
of the community hub. The Council would liaise with the head and governors 
regarding the options available before an update report would be brought back 
to te Cabinet. 
 
The Leader affirmed that the level of work taking place on the different projects 
across the Borough and the collective impact of the different areas of 
regeneration was promising. 
 
Resolved – That the regeneration and development of community hubs across 
Slough be noted.  
  
 
 



Cabinet - 11.04.11 

 
126. Phase 1 and 2 Britwell and Haymill Regeneration Scheme - from concept 

to reality  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which detailed the progress made following the 
most recent decisions by Cabinet and which sought approval for further 
accelerating the delivery of the scheme. There was a proposal to bring together 
sites in the Council’s ownership to enable the relocation of the residents from 
Wentworth Flats to further accelerate the demolition of the flats as this was 
clearly a priority for residents. The Leader asked about a possible timescale for 
the demolition. It was noted that this would need to be discussed once a 
developer was on board but it was possible that demolition could begin as early 
as June 2012. Cabinet agreed that this was positive news but noted that it was 
important to ensure that the flats were properly maintained until they were 
emptied.  
 
A Member present under rule 30 asked about the land owned by SEGRO. It 
was noted that this was detailed in an appendix to the report and the Council 
was still awaiting a report on the land which was due to be completed by April. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the progress reported at Appendix B of the report be noted and 
 
(a) That sites 3-5 on the Plan at Appendix A to the report, be subject to 

individual redevelopment for the supply of Slough Borough Council social 
housing. 

 
(b) That subject to (a), at the earliest opportunity, the tenants from Wentworth 

Flats be relocated and given prior consideration for the new housing, subject 
to the normal rules about property size relating to tenants needs; 

 
(c) That subject to (a), to work with the commercial tenants in the properties 

immediately beneath the Wentworth Flats and in the properties facing the 
Flats to further discuss their future needs and aspirations; 

 
(d) That the existing capital provision of £1.679 million previously reported, be 

increased to £2,679 million by combining all Britwell regeneration activity 
funding into a single Britwell Regeneration Scheme.  These funds, plus the 
£6 million HRA contribution for the social housing are to fund the cost of the 
Britwell Community hub, make provision for the preliminaries required and 
development of the three satellite housing sites and associated costs. 

 
(e) That a further update report be made to the next Cabinet meeting. 
 

127. Performance and Financial Monitoring 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which highlighted the Council’s overall 
performance from delivery of service to financial management for the period up 
to and including February 2011.  
 



Cabinet - 11.04.11 

The Director of Resources and Regeneration advised Cabinet that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had queried how there was an underspend when the 
Council was undergoing heavy spending cuts. However it was explained that 
savings for the 2011/12 financial year were introduced during the previous 
financial year therefore ensuring an underspend proportional to the level of cuts 
required.  It was reported that the current budget planning framework was 
volatile but the Council had a good budgetary basis to deal with the issues 
arising. 
 
A Member present under rule 30 asked about the spend on consultants. The 
Chief Executive advised that the spending was less than that suggested by the 
Member and agreed that the actual spend would be provided to the Member. 
 
The initial indication on the census return was very positive and the total return 
was Slough was much closer to the national average than the previous census. 
 
Resolved - That the following aspects of the report be noted: 

i. Performance and Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital 

 
128. Introduction of Dog Control Orders  

 
The Cabinet considered a report which sought approval for implementation of a 
range of Dog Control Orders to balance the interests of dog owners against 
those of the wider population, improve the look of the town, ensure people were 
not harassed by nuisance or dangerous dogs and to enable effective 
enforcement. The Director for Community and Wellbeing advised Cabinet that 
the Orders would be subject to a Borough wide consultation process.  
 
A Commissioner asked if it would be possible to lobby government to increase 
the maximum fine permitted or retrieve the costs of clearing dog fouling. It was 
agreed that the Head of Neighbourhood Enforcement would look into what 
action could be taken regarding this. Cabinet noted that enforcement was 
difficult as dog owners needed to be caught in the act. There was a lot of 
ongoing work to try to highlight the issue but the problem was down to a small 
number of irresponsible dog owners. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(a) That the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team carry out statutory public 

consultation to introduce Dog Control Orders in order to tackle the following 
prescribed offences under Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005: 

(i) Failure to remove dog faeces (Borough wide Order); 
(ii) Failure to keep a dog on a lead in specified locations; 
(iii) Failure to put and keep a dog on a lead when directed by an            

Authorised Officer (Borough wide Order); 
(iv) Permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded; 
(v) Limit the number of dogs under control of any person in a designated 

area (Borough wide Order). 
 



Cabinet - 11.04.11 

 (b)That the following be added as paragraph 85a, Part 3 to the Scheme of 
Officer Delegations for Assistant Director of Public Protection: 

 Authority to amend and/or extend existing Dog Control Orders in 
consultation with the relevant Commissioner. 

 
(c) That the current level of fine for dog fouling of £50 be increased to £80 (this 

is the maximum permitted fine under The Environmental Offences (Fixed 
Penalties)(Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2006) and that officers 
look into the possibility of lobbying for an increase to the maximum permitted 
fine for dog fouling.   

 
129. Contracts in Excess of £250,000  

 
Cabinet considered a report which listed the contracts of an estimated value of 
over £250,000 that were proposed to be let in the 2011/12 financial year and 
any exemptions to competitive tendering due to be approved. The Director of 
Resources and Regeneration advised of an additional contract for Internal Audit 
and a probable additional contract for the new central library. Cabinet noted that 
there was also an additional contract circulated in the supplementary Cabinet 
papers. 
 
Resolved - That the list of contracts attached at Appendix A to the report, the 
additional contract detailed in the supplementary paper and additional contracts 
for internal audit and the new central library be endorsed. 
 

130. Tender Award - Mobile Telephony and  Furniture  
 
Cabinet considered a report which detailed the tender panel recommendations 
for the contract award of Mobile Telephony Contract to Telefonica O2 UK 
Limited and the Furniture Contract to AFI Group Limited for the approval of 
Cabinet. The Director of Community and Wellbeing advised that the Mobile 
Telephony contract presented a saving of £59k on the current contract. A key 
element of the savings was the free O2 to O2 calls included in the package. The 
Leader emphasised the importance of the Council ensuring that the conditions 
of each contract suited each situation including the length of each contract and 
the options to extend contracts. The details of the bids were contained within a 
Part II appendix to the report but it was agreed that the item would be 
considered in the Part I meeting without reference to the Part II information. 
 
Resolved:- That the contract award recommendations for the: 

(a) Mobile Telephony Contract  
(b) Furniture Provision Contract 

be approved. 
 

131. Play Area Development  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which detailed the progress of the 
development of Slough’s play areas and achievements in play development 
work. The Head of Culture and Sports Delivery advised that 42% of the 
Council’s play areas had been refurbished with BIG Lottery and Playbuilder 
funding. The excellent work that had been undertaken to establish new play 



Cabinet - 11.04.11 

areas and make significant improvements to others was noted. The 
Commissioner for Education and Children thanked everyone in the play team 
for their hard work. 
 
Resolved - That the achievements over the last two years in the provision of 
play and in the improvements made to the Council’s play areas across the 
borough be noted. 
 

132. Internal Audit Plan - First Quarter 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which detailed the first quarter’s Internal Audit 
Plan for 2011-12. The Director of Resources and Regeneration advised 
Members that this was slightly unusual because an Annual Audit Plan would 
usually be reported to the Audit Committee but due to difficulties with timings 
this had not been possible. The audit function was due to go out to tender and 
an internal audit plan needed to be in place until then. The Cabinet was advised 
that the move to a risk based audit plan would ensure that audit would be 
focused on the areas that really needed it. 
 
Resolved: -That the Internal Audit Plan for the first quarter of 2011-12 and the 
changes made to the approach to Internal Audit following re-organisation of the 
service be endorsed 
 

133. Future Provision at Haymill - Need for Additional SEN Places and Planning 
for the Future of Haybrook College  
 
The Cabinet considered report on the anticipated pressure for special school 
places at Haybrook College from September 2011 and having regard to the 
condition of the Haybrook College buildings, the future needs of the School and 
the potential to regenerate the site and the options for the future location of 
Haybrook College.  
 
The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised Cabinet on the 
options for increasing the school’s capacity.  Cabinet agreed that it was 
important to keep young people in Slough especially as the unit had received 
excellent reports from Ofsted. It was noted that the School would have been 
rebuilt as part of the Building Schools for the Future Programme but different 
options now needed to be looked at for future provision. An Options Appraisal 
would be undertaken which would look at the current site and other options and 
would then be reported back to Cabinet.  
 
The Cabinet noted that the rent for the additional buildings required by the 
school would be paid through the Dedicated Schools Grant. It was agreed that 
using the additional buildings at the centre provided the best options as it may 
also contribute to the beginnings of a long term solution. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(a) That for a temporary period of 12 months, additional rooms, currently 

available in the Haymill building are rented to Haybrook College to create 
the capacity required for September 2011; 



Cabinet - 11.04.11 

 
(b) That a costed options appraisal be prepared on future options for the 

location of Haybrook College and for the future use of the Haymill site. 
 

134. Highway Changes in Chalvey  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which sought approval to carry out a 
consultation of Chalvey residents and affected road users to gauge support for 
a range of measures to ease traffic flow and reduce congestion in this area of 
the town. It was noted that there was an expansive consultation carried out last 
year with Chalvey residents in which traffic problems was raised as a major 
issue. The outcomes of the consultation would be reported back to Cabinet at 
the next meeting. A Commissioner asked what the timeframe was for carrying 
out highway improvements. It was noted that this would need to be looked into 
once the consultation had been completed. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(a) That Officers draw up a number of options for measures to improve traffic 

flow and safety for pedestrians and road users in Chalvey. 
 
(b) That an experimental consultation exercise be held with road users and 

residents affected by changes outlined in (a) so that public support can be 
gauged and the scheme amended as appropriate. 

 
(c) That the scope of consultation be delegated to the Head of Transport in 

consultation with the Commissioner for Neighbourhoods & Renewal. 
 
(d) That options for the implementation of a scheme be reported to Cabinet at 

its next meeting. 
 
(e) That expenditure of up to £40k is agreed from the available capital allocation 

within the Chalvey regeneration project. 
 

135. References from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
None were received. 
 

136. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Resolved: - That the Executive Forward Plan for the period March to June be 
approved. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.34 pm) 
 


